PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6946665

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NIALL HASLAM	07/16/2019
LORENZO TROJAN	07/16/2019
DANIEL CRAWFORD	07/19/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AXIAL MEDICAL PRINTING LIMITED
Street Address:	17A ORMEAU AVENUE
City:	BELFAST
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	BT2 8HD

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17491183

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)794-4091

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8582522965

Email: lilliymontano@eversheds-sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN

Address Line 1: EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP Address Line 2: 12255 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 100 Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	94977-0014-0103
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LILLIY MONTANO FOR CHRIS BOLTEN
SIGNATURE:	/Lilliy Montano/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Axial_94977-0014-0103_Assignment#page1.tif source=Axial_94977-0014-0103_Assignment#page2.tif source=Axial 94977-0014-0103 Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 057662 FRAME: 0146 506899842

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we, Niall HASLAM, Lorenzo TROJAN, and Daniel CRAWFORD, having an address at c/o Axial Medical Printing Limited, 7-11 Linenhall Street, Belfast BT2 8AA, Northern Ireland, GREAT BRITAIN, have invented certain improvements in A METHOD FOR GENERATING A 3D PHYSICAL MODEL OF A PATIENT SPECIFIC ANATOMIC FEATURE FROM 2D MEDICAL IMAGES, for which U.S. Patent Application No. 16/341,554 was filed on April 12, 2019;

AND: WHEREAS, AXIAL MEDICAL PRINTING LIMITED, having a place of business at 7-11 Linenhall Street, Belfast BT2 8AA, Northern Ireland, GREAT BRITAIN, is desirous of acquiring my/our entire interest in said invention, said listed application and any patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that in consideration of £50 (GBP) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and confirm unto said AXIAL MEDICAL PRINTING LIMTED, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest:

- in and to said invention and any improvements thereon, and any patent which may
 issue on said invention or said improvements, for all countries of the world; and
- 2. in and to said listed application and any patent which may issue thereon, including: (a) the right to claim priority under the United States Code and the Paris Convention based on said listed application(s); and (b) all right, title and interest in and to every patent application, and any patent which may issue thereon, claiming priority benefit under the United States Code or the Paris Convention in the United States, WIPO or any other country of the filing

1

34806685.1 04/13/2619

Attorney Docket No. 376606.00002

date of said listed application(s), including, but not limited to, any renewal, revival, continuation, continuation-in-part, and division thereof, and any substitute application therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of same, in the United States and in any other country; and

I/WE HEREBY authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to AXIAL MEDICAL PRINTING LIMTED as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and I/we agree further to execute upon request of the Assignee or its attorneys such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the Assignee under this Assignment.

					12	•					٠,	•	٧	•	١.			-									3	×.	٠.							Ċ.							
		٠.		e,	×								×	e.	0	٠.	44	s									۴	- 6	٠,		ů,	9	14		٠,	9	•						
		8		13							9				2		3	ř.		2							8	e		,	9	Ź.	э		•	×							
		Э.		1	٠,	5	·							0	×					ø							9			œ.		7	8					١.					
		٧.		×		30	v				А	٠	۰		0	•		•	٠.	7	'n		۰			œ.	N	e.			i.	۶.	3					х					
		66	٥.	- 5				٥.	1	24		Э.	1	÷.	4	-		÷	Ċ,		٠.	٠.	÷	-	 ٠.	v.	_	7	٠.	7	•	4		1		٠.		4	44	ů.	4		-
	7	~	_		77			7	7					_		-	3		7	٠,	•	7	7		1	7	9		7					7			7.	-	75			×	
Ý							ý.																																				
х		-	-5				80	٠.																																			

Witness:

16/07/2019 Dated:

LORENZO TROJAN

Witness:

34806685,1 04/12/2019

16 - Sul - 2019 Dated:

DANÍEL CRAWFORD

Witness:

34806685 1 04/13/2019

3

PATENT REEL: 057662 FRAME: 0149